defaults are adjusted with a forward-looking element that is based on insolvency fore-
casts for the individual regions and sectors. By contrast, an individual rating is recorded
for calculating the credit risk for trade receivables from providers and for contract assets.

CECONOMY exercises the option to continue applying hedge accounting in accordance
with IAS 39.

CECONOMY applies the modified retrospective method, which means that IFRS 9 is ap-
plied starting from 1 October 2018 without adjusting the prior period (financial year
2017/18).  As a result, the first-time adoption of IFRS 9 led to a slight increase in impair-
ment on financial instruments, which had a negative impact on equity of €2 million at the
transition date.

CECONOMY Q2/H1 2018/19 33

IFRS 9 transition tables

Reconciliation of financial assets from IAS 39 categories to IFRS 9 measurement classes

 2018

in € million

Original classification in
accordance with IAS 39

New classification in
accordance with IFRS 9

Original carrying amount
in accordance with IAS

39
New carrying amount in
accordance with IFRS 9

Difference between the
carrying amounts

Loans and advance credit granted LaR1 AC4 13 13 0

Receivables due from suppliers LaR AC 1,239 1,241 1

Trade receivables LaR AC 524 521 –3

Trade receivables LaR FVPL5 89 89 0

Miscellaneous financial assets, not including derivative financial instruments LaR AC 229 229 0

Derivative financial instruments HfT2 FVPL 4 4 0

Equity investments AfS3 FVOCI6 250 250 0

Securities AfS FVPL 265 265 0

Cash and cash equivalents LaR AC 1,115 1,115 0

   3,729 3,727 –2

1 LaR: Loans and receivables
2 HfT: Held for trading
3 AfS: Available for sale
4 AC: Amortised cost
5 FVPL: Fair value through profit or loss
6 FVOCI: Fair value through other comprehensive income

With regard to classification in accordance with IFRS 9, the following aspects must be
noted:

– CECONOMY generally classifies equity instruments as measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income (FVOCI), with one exception. This exception relates to se-
curities which are intended to be sold and are therefore required to be measured at fair
value through profit or loss (FVPL).